1	INTERIM RESOLUTION 2009-003
2	
3	REQUESTING THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL TO ADOPT AN AMENDMENT
4	TO THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES TO DESIGNATE THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON
5	HIGHER EDUCATION A STANDING SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE LEGISLATIVE
6	COUNCIL.
7	
8	WHEREAS, the Higher Education Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative
9	Council exists as a temporary subcommittee of the Legislative Council and is
10	not named in the Rules of the Arkansas Legislative Council as a Standing
11	Subcommittee, however, the Arkansas Legislative Council has continued the
12	subcommittee's existence for many years; and
13	
14	WHEREAS, the Higher Education Subcommittee is being assigned tasks and
15	subject matter of a permanent and on-going nature;
16	
17	WHEREAS, the Higher Education Subcommittee should be made a standing
18	subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council,
19	
20	NOW THEREFORE,
21	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE EIGHTY-SEVENTH
22	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
23	
24	THAT subsection 5.(a) of the Rules of the Arkansas Legislative Council,
25	concerning the standing subcommittees of the Arkansas Legislative Council, is
26	amended to add a new subdivision to designate the Higher Education
27	Subcommittee as a Standing Subcommittee of the Legislative Council, as
28	follows:
29	
30	(11) Higher Education. To this subcommittee shall be assigned
31	matters pertaining to four-year institutions of higher education, two-year
32	institutions of higher education, technical education, vocational education,
33	adult education, college and career readiness, private institutions of higher
34	education, and any related matters as may be assigned to the subcommittee by
35	the Legislative Council.

36

1	Respectfully submitted,
2	
3	
4	
5	Representative Johnnie Roebuck
6	District 20
7	
8	Respectfully submitted,
9	
10	
11	
12	Senator Gilbert Baker
13	District 30
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	

36

By: JET/JLC